

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO.3371 OF 2013

Kelidevi Bhati .. Petitioner.
Vs.
The State of Maharashtra & Ors. .. Respondents.

Mr. Roshan Tanna for the petitioner.
Mrs. M. S. Bane AGP for the respondent nos.1 to 4.

CORAM : SMT. VASANTI. A. NAIK , J.

DATED : 13TH AUGUST, 2013.

P.C. :

Heard the learned counsel for the petitioner and the learned A.G.P. for the respondent nos.1 to 4.

Though the petitioner has made out a prima facie case, by pointing out that the Hon'ble Minister could not have reviewed the matter, this court was not in a position to decide the matter finally in the absence of the respondent no.5 as a notice for final disposal was not issued.

Hence, issue notice for final disposal to the respondents, returnable on 30th August, 2013.

Mrs. Bane, the learned A.G.P. waives notice on behalf of the respondent nos.1 to 4. The learned counsel for the petitioner seeks

permission to serve the respondent no.5 by private service alongwith the regular mode of service. Permission is granted.

(VASANTI. A. NAIK, J.)